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NO DIVISION 
Pitchers 

JoEllen Dickert, Carthage, fr., 3-2 w-1, 4.14 era 
ea I.oudenbeck, North Central, sr., 6-0 w-1, 2.29 era 

Players 
I'lbnica Anderson, North Park, 3b-p, sr., .421 ba, 5 rs, 3 rbi 
Phyllis Bonarnin1o, North Central, cf, fr., .4ll ba, 16 rs, 6 rbi 
Bernie D..lbek, North Central, rf, jr., .315 ba, 16 rs, 10 rbi 

*Sandy Eberhardt, North Central, c, so., .461 ba, 18 rs, 21 rbi 
Cindy Field, North Central, lf, so., .375 ba, 19 rs, 11 rbi 
M:3.rcy Kritikos, North Central, lb, fr., .333 ba, 11 rs, 10 rbi 
Carrie Nelson, Elmhurst, 2b, sr., .424 ba, 13 rs, 9 rbi 
Jennifer Sandahl, Carthage, ss, fr., .388 ba, 8 rs, 13 rbi 
Deb Schroeder, Carthage, lb, so., .387 ba, 12 rs, 12 rbi 
Jennifer Wallace, Elmhurst, of, jr., .500 ba, 14 rs, 19 rbi 
Becky Whitehaus, Carthage, of, so., .387 ba, 8 rs, 8 rbi 
Jennifer Zack, Elmhurst, 3b, sr., .439 ba, 11 rs, 18 rbi 

I.esignated Player 
Jackie McGlynn, North Central, dp, sr • 

• 

s DIVISION 
Pitchers 

Shelley Smith, Millikin, jr., 5-0 w-1, o.64 era 
*Sheri Tir111:nons, Millikin, so., 6-0 w-1, 0.33 era 

Players 
Beth Poston, Millikin, 2b, so., .417 ba, 5 rs. 
Cara Currier, Augustana, c, jr., .371 ba, 4 rs, 2 rbi 
Ienise Fogle, Millikin, 3b-lb, so., .276 ba, 3 rs, 3 rbi 
Jtrny Garlinger, Wheaton, ss, fr., .483 ba, 8 rs, 7 rbi 
Jtrny Hampel, Illinois Wesleyan, lb-of, sr., .343 ba, 7 rs, 6 rbi 
Kelly Kramer, Illinois Wesleyan, 3b-lb-of, jr., .366 ba, 7 rs, 3 rbi 
Meg McKelJar, Millikin, lf, sr., .419 ba, 7 rs, 9 rbi 
Julie Noel, Augustana, ss, sr., .257 ba, 6 rs, 11 rbi 
rviary Olson, Wheaton, lb-ss-p, sr., .412 ba, 8 rs, 7 rbi 
Carla Reiter, Augustana, 2b, so., .310 ba, 9 rs, 10 rbi 
ree Wagner, Illinois Wesleyan, of-p-dp, jr., .370 ba, 6 rs 
Erin Whitley, Millikin, rf, sr., .394 ba, 12 rs, 9 rbi 

Designated Player 
Joyce Korria.cki, Augustana, dp, jr., .278 ba, 3 rs, 5 rbi 

• 

• 

*Divisional MVP's 



• 

1989 CCIW Softball Standings 

North Division W L 
North Central* 12 0 
Elmhurst 6 6 
Carthage 6 6 
North Park O 12 

South Division 
Millikin 11 0 
Augustana 7 5 
Ill. Wesleyan 3 9 
Wheaton 2 9 

.Avg 

.365 

.361 

.358 
• 165 

.287 

.292 

.273 

.243 

E.RA 
1 . 61 
4.91 
4.46 

14.67 

0.47 
,1 • 41 
4.04 
5 .17 

1989 CCIW Tournament 

Millikin 2, Elmhurst 1 
Augustana 7, No.Central 1 
No. Central 16, Elmhurst 2 
Augustana 1, Millikin 0 
North Central 5, Millikin 4 
North Central 6, Augustana 4 
North Central 5, Augustana 1 

* Won Conference Tournament 
• 

-
• 1989 CCI~ All-Conference So£tball Team 

First Team 

Pas. North Division 
P JoEllen Dickert, Carthage 
P Lynnea Loudenbeck, No.Central 

Players 
Monica Anderson, North Park 
Phyllis Bonaminio, No.Central 
Bernie Dubek, North Central 
Sandy Eberhardt, No. Central 
Cindy Field, North Central 
Marcy Kritikos, No. Central 
Carrie Nelson, Elmhurst 
Jennifer Sandahl, Carthage 
Deb Schroeder, Carthage 
Jennifer Wallace, Elmhurst 
Becky Whitehaus, Carthage 
Jennifer Zack, Elmhurst 

Designated Player 
Jackie McGlynn, North Central 

Most Outstanding Players 

South Division 
Shelley Smith, Millikin 
Sheri Timmons, Millikin 

Beth Boston, Millikin 
Cara Currier, Augustana 
Denise Fogle, Millikin 
Amy Garlinger, Wheaton 
Amy Hampel, Ill. Wesleyan 
Kelly Kramer, Ill. Wesleyan 
Meg McKellar, Millikin 
Julie Noel, Augustana 
Mary Olson, Wheaton 
Carla Reiter, Augustana 
Dee Wagner, Ill. Wesleyan 
Erin Whitley, Millikin 

Joyce Kornacki, Augustana 

North Division - Sandy Ebernardt, North Central, catcher 
South Division - Sheri Timmons, Millikin, pitcher 

• 



• 

1989 CCI~ Softball Statistics 

Batting (min. 30 AB) 
Jennifer Wallace, Elmhurst 
Sandy Eberhardt, North Central 
Carrie Nelson, Elmhurst 
Meg McKellar, Millikin 
Mary Olson, Wheaton 
Phyllis Bonaminio, North Central 
Erin Whitley, Millikin 
Jennifer Zack, Elmhurst 
Jennifer Sandahl, Carthage 
Deb Schroeder, Carthage 
Becky Whitehaus, Carthage 
Kelly Halkyard, Elmhurst 
Cindy Field, North Central 
Cara Currier, Augustana 
Kelly Kramer, Ill. Wesleyan 
Sue Thies, Elmhurst 
Arny Hampel, Ill. Wesleyan 
Laurie Hesson, Elmhurst 
Lynnea Loudenbeck, North Central 
Sue Bierdz, Ill. Wesleyan 
Carla Reiter, Augustana 
Cari Felsenthal, Ill. Wesleyan 

Pitching (min. 15 IP) 
Sheri Timmons, Millikin 
Mariann Janessa, North Central 
Shelley Smith, Millikin 
Debbie Will, Augustana 
Nicole Barnett, Augustana 
Lynnea Loudenbeck, North Central 
Dee Wagner, I 1 1 • Wesleyan 
Laurie Hesson, Elmhurst 
Deb Friess, I 11 . Wesleyan 

* Conference Leaders 

AB 
50* 
37 

. 33 
31 
34 
34 
33 
46 
36 
31 
31 
40 
32 
35 
41 
36 
35 
35 
30 
37 
42 
33 

IP 
42.0 
18.0 
33.0 
44.2 
26.0 
34.0 

0.0 
79.0* 
38.0 

R 
15 
18 
13 

7 
8 

16 
12 
1 1 

8 
12 

8 
12 
19* 
4 
7 
8 
7 
9 
8 
4 
9 
5 

H 
21 
13 
27 
32 
31 
28 
54 
57 
51 

H 2 
24* 3 
18 6* 
14 3 
13 4 
14 1 
14 1 
13 0 
18 2 
14 2 
12 2 
12 2 
15 3 
12 1 
13 4 
15 1 
13 0 
12 0 
12 4 
10 2 
12 3 
13 4 
10 0 

R ER 
7 2 
3 1 
7 3 

13 5 
15 6 
15 1 1 
28 22 
50 46 
31 23 

3 4 
0 4* 
1 1 
0 0 
2 1 
1 1 
2 0 
,o 2 
1 0 
1 0 
1 1 
4* 0 
0 0 
1 1 
0 0 
0 0 
2 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
2 0 
1 0 

SB 
6 
0 
5 
0 
2 
4 
1 
7* 
1 
2 
1 
4 
1 
0 
4 
0 
0 
4 
0 
1 
1 
2 

-BB so 
5 14 
5 6 
6 7 

13 12 
9 5 

18 10 
10 6 
71 55* 

5 2 

w 

RBI 
19 
21* 

9 
9 
7 
6 
9 

18 
13 
12 

8 
7 

1 1 
2 
3 

12 
6 

1 1 
7 
7 

10 
3 

L 
6* 0 
3 0 
5 0 
4 1 
3 1 
6* 0 
2 4 
4 7 
1 5 

.Avg 

.480 

.461 

.424 

.419 

.412 

.411 

.394 

.391 

.388 

.387 
387 

.375 

.375 

.371 

.366 

.361 

.343 

.343 

.333 

.324 

.310 

.303 

E.RA 
0.33 
0.38 
0.64 
1 • 01 
2.08 
2.29 
3.85 
4.07 
4.24 


